8-K;

• Cerecor’s audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2018, contained within Cerecor's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
on March 18, 2019;

• Aevi’s audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2018, filed as Exhibit 99.2 within this Form 8-K;
and

• the previously filed unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements contained within the Previous Report, which include a pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2019, a pro forma condensed combined statement of operation for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the nine
months ended September 30, 2019, and the notes related thereto, filed by Cerecor on December 9, 2019.

2

Cerecor Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019
(in thousands)

3

Cerecor
Previously
Reported   Historical Cerecor

Historical
Cerecor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

 as adjusted for
Previous

Transactions
Historical

Aevi

Aevi
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cerecor

Combined
   Note 4   Note 3
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,251  $ 3,821   $ 9,072   $ 2,381  $ (4,138) a)   $ 7,315
Accounts receivable, net  4,956  —   4,956   —  —   4,956
Other receivables  208  (208)   —   —  —   —
Inventory, net  402  (377)   25   —  —   25
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets  1,670  (1,230)   440   403  —   843
Restricted cash, current portion  102   102   —  —   102

Total current assets  12,589  2,006   14,595   2,784  (4,138)   13,241
Property and equipment, net  1,497  —   1,497   1  —   1,498
Intangible assets, net  26,595  (23,834)   2,761   —  680 b)   3,441
Goodwill  16,411  (2,667)   13,744   —  —   13,744
Restricted cash, net of current portion  —  10,000   10,000   11  —   10,011
Investment in Aytu  102  —   102   —  —   102

Total assets  $ 57,194  $ (14,495)   $ 42,699   $ 2,796  $ (3,458)   $ 42,037
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 826  $ —   $ 826   $ 123  $ —   $ 949
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities  13,134  (3,267)   9,867   4,130  750 c)   14,747
Income taxes payable  1,015  —   1,015   —  —   1,015
Long-term debt, current portion  1,050  (1,050)   —   —  —   —
Contingent consideration, current
portion  1,237  (1,237)   —   —  —   —

Total current liabilities  17,262  (5,554)   11,708   4,253  750   16,711
Long-term debt, net of current portion  14,255  (14,255)   —   —  —   —
Contingent consideration, net of current
portion  6,236  (6,236)   —   —  —   —
Deferred tax liability, net  98  —   98   —  —   98
Other long-term liabilities  1,122  —   1,122   2,000  —   3,122
Total liabilities  38,973  (26,045)   12,928   6,253  750   19,931

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock  44  —   44   7  (2) d)   49
Preferred stock  3  —   3   —   3
Additional paid-in capital  134,086  (70)   134,016   254,815  (238,704) d)   150,127
Accumulated deficit  (115,912)  11,620   (104,292)   (258,279)  234,498 e)   (128,073)

Total stockholders’ equity  18,221  11,550   29,771   (3,457)  (4,208)   22,106
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 57,194  $ (14,495)   $ 42,699   $ 2,796  $ (3,458)   $ 42,037

See accompanying notes, which contain the alphabetical notes shown above, explaining further specific line item pro forma adjustments.

4

5

Cerecor Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

Cerecor
Previously
Reported

Historical
Cerecor

Historical
Cerecor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

 as adjusted for
Previous

Transactions
Historical

Aevi

Aevi
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cerecor

Combined
   Note 4   Note 3
Revenues:

Product revenue, net  $ 15,374  $ (9,264)   $ 6,110   $ —  $ —   $ 6,110
License and other revenue  100  —   100   —  —   100

Total revenues, net  15,474  (9,264)   6,210   —  —   6,210

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales  3,241  (3,853)   (612)   —  —   (612)
Research and development  8,857  —   8,857   7,902  —   16,759
General and administrative  7,779  (269)   7,510   4,643  302 g)   12,455
Sales and marketing  8,676  (7,740)   936   —  —   936
Amortization expense  3,195  (2,191)   1,004   —  255 h)   1,259
Impairment of intangible
assets  1,449  (1,449)   —   —  —   —
Change in fair value of
contingent consideration  (1,009)  (247)   (1,256)   —  —   (1,256)

Total operating expenses  32,188  (15,749)   16,439   12,545  557   29,541
(Loss) income from operations  (16,714)  6,485   (10,229)   (12,545)  (557)   (23,331)
Other (expense) income:

Change in fair value of warrant
liability and unit purchase
option liability  7  —   7   —  —   7
Other (expense) income, net  (24)  —   (24)   19  —   (5)
Interest (expense) income, net  (614)  714   100   —  —   100

Total other (expense) income, net  (631)  714   83   19  —   102
Net (loss) income before taxes  (17,345)  7,199   (10,146)   (12,526)  (557)   (23,229)
Income tax expense  349  (40)   309   —  —   309
Net (loss) income  $ (17,694)  $ 7,239   $ (10,455)   $ (12,526)  $ (557)   $ (23,538)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders  $ (13,239)   $ (7,823)   $ (18,083)
Weighted-average shares of
common stock, basic and diluted  42,454   42,454   4,899 i)   47,353
Net loss per share of common
stock, basic and diluted  $ (0.31)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.38)

Net loss attributable to preferred
shareholders  $ (4,455)   $ (2,632)   $ (5,455)
Weighted-average shares of
preferred stock, basic and diluted  2,857   2,857   —   2,857
Net loss per share of preferred
stock, basic and diluted  $ (1.56)   $ (0.92)   $ (1.91)

6

See accompanying notes, which contain the alphabetical notes shown above, explaining further specific line item pro forma adjustments.

7

Cerecor Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

Cerecor
Previously
Reported

Historical
Cerecor

Historical
Cerecor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

 as adjusted for
Previous

Transactions
Historical

Aevi

Aevi
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Cerecor

Combined
   Note 4   Note 3
Revenues

Product revenue, net  $ 17,871  $ (11,165)   $ 6,706   $ —  $ —   $ 6,706
Sales force revenue  456  —   456   —  —   456

Total revenues, net  18,327  (11,165)   7,162   —  —   7,162

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales  7,478  (4,051)   3,427   —  —   3,427
Research and development  5,787  2,342   8,129   22,299  —   30,428
Acquired in-process research
and development  18,724  —   18,724   —  23,781 f)   42,505
General and administrative  10,678  1,283   11,961   8,663  —   20,624
Sales and marketing  8,522  (8,018)   504   —  —   504
Amortization expense  4,532  (2,648)   1,884   —  340 h)   2,224
Impairment of intangible
assets  1,862  —   1,862   —  —   1,862
Change in fair value of
contingent consideration  58  (169)   (111)   —  —   (111)

Total operating expenses  57,641  (11,261)   46,380   30,962  24,121   101,463
Loss (income) from operations  (39,314)  96   (39,218)   (30,962)  (24,121)   (94,301)
Other (expense) income:

Change in fair value of
warrant liability and unit
purchase option liability  25  —   25   —  —   25
Other income, net  14  —   14   187  —   201
Interest (expense) income, net  (812)  828   16   —  —   16

Total other (expense) income, net  (773)  828   55   187  —   242
Net (loss) income before taxes  (40,087)  924   (39,163)   (30,775)  (24,121)   (94,059)
Income tax benefit  (34)  16   (18)   —  —   (18)

Net (loss) income  $ (40,053)  $ 908   $ (39,145)   $ (30,775)  $ (24,121)   $ (94,041)
Net (loss) income attributable to
common shareholders  $ (41,710)  $ 908   $ (40,802)   $ (30,775)  $ (24,121)   $ (95,698)

Weighted-average shares of
common stock, basic and diluted  34,774  5,693   40,467   4,899 i)   45,366
Net loss per share of common
stock, basic and diluted  $ (1.20)   $ (1.01)   $ (2.11)

See accompanying notes, which contain the alphabetical notes shown above, explaining further specific line item pro forma adjustments.

8

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BACKGROUND

On December 5, 2019, Cerecor entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Merger Agreement”) with Genie Merger Sub, Inc., a
Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Cerecor, Second Genie Merger Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of

[…]

effect of the Merger and Cerecor Previous Transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2018) combines the historical results of operations of Avadel Pediatric Business
and Ichorion (prior to each acquisition date) and related pro forma adjustments and pro forma adjustments related to the Aytu Divestiture in the column labeled “Cerecor
Previously Reported Pro Forma Adjustments.” The detail of this aggregated information herein, as presented in Cerecor’s unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 on the Previous Report, is shown below. Note that this column is further broken out within the Notes section in
the Previous Report and should be read in conjunction with the Previous Report.

13

Cerecor Previously

Reported
Cerecor Reversal of
Previously Reported

Cerecor Reversal of
Certain Previously

Reported
Cerecor Previously

Reported
Cerecor Previously

Reported

Historical Avadel
Pediatric Business

and Historical
Ichorion

and related Pro
Forma Adjustments

Historical
Avadel Pediatric

Business and related
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Ichorion Pro

Forma Adjustment

Aytu Divestiture
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

(in thousands)
Revenues

Product revenue, net  $ 1,705  $ (1,705)  $ —  $ (11,165)  $ (11,165)
Sales force revenue  —  —  —  —  —

Total revenues, net  1,705  (1,705)  —  (11,165)  (11,165)

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales  355  (355)  —  (4,051)  (4,051)
Research and development  2,342  —  —  —  2,342
Acquired in-process research and development  (18,724)  —  18,724  —  —
General and administrative  3,294  (1,846)  —  (165)  1,283
Sales and marketing  —  —  —  (8,018)  (8,018)
Amortization expense  302  (246)  —  (2,704)  (2,648)
Impairment of intangible assets  —  —  —  —  —
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  —  —  —  (169)  (169)

Total operating expenses  (12,431)  (2,447)  18,724  (15,107)  (11,261)
Loss (income) from operations  14,136  742  (18,724)  3,942  96
Other (expense) income:

Change in fair value of warrant liability and unit
purchase option liability  —  —  —  —  —
Other income, net  —  —  —  —  —
Interest (expense) income, net  (125)  125  —  828  828

Total other (expense) income, net  (125)  125  —  828  828
Net (loss) income before taxes  14,011  867  (18,724)  4,770  924
Income tax benefit  —  —  —  16  16
Net (loss) income  $ 14,011  $ 867  $ (18,724)  $ 4,754  $ 908
Net (loss) income attributable to common
shareholders

 $ 14,011  $ 867  $ (18,724)  $ 4,754  $ 908

Weighted-average shares of common stock, basic
and diluted  5,693  —  —  —  5,693

Refer to the Previous Report for accompanying notes, which include explanations for pro forma adjustments.

14